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STATE OF FLORIDA 
BOARD OF MEDICINE 

Fina! ()rder No. DO_H,q.2·0(i3 ! · _ -5 -.'vlQh 
FILED f>ATC : __ f_j'fr /<;>Z -

Dc-p::irtnwnt ul l)lald1 /- -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

PAULSON A. KOTTURAN, M.D., 

Respondent. 

I 

FINAL ORDER 

By __LJ:at__----fC . ;::,..__, ....__ __ _ 
Deputy Agency Clrrk 

CASE NO.: 2000-07215 
LICENSE NO.: ME0050768 

THIS CAUSE came before the Board of Medicine (Board) pursuant to 

Sectio'1S 120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, on April 5, 2002, in 

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, for consideration of a Consent Agreement 

(attached hereto as Exhibit Al entered into between the parties in the 

above-styled cause. Upon considerat~on of the Consent Agreement, the 

doct1ment.s submitted in support thereof, the arguments of the parties 1 

and being otherwise advised in the premises, the Board rejected the 

Consent Agreement and offered a Counter Consent Agreement which was 

accepted on the record by the parties. The Counter Consent Agreement 

incorporates the original Consent Agreement with the following 

amendment: 

Withi::i one (1) year from the date this Final Order is filed, 

Respondent shall document the completion of 25 hours of community 

serv'ice. Community service shall consist of the delivery of medical 



services directly to patients, without fee or cost to the patient, for 

the good of the people of the State of Florida. Affidavits detailing 

the completion of community service requirements shall be filed with 

the Board's Probationer's Committee. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Consent Agreement as 

submitted be and is hereby approved and adopted in toto and 

incorporated by reference herein with the amendment set forth above. 

Accordingly, the parties shall adhere to and abide by all the terms 

and conditions of the Consent Agreement as amended, 

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the 

Clerk of the Department of Health. 

DONE AND ORDERED this / ----- day of _ __Jjjj._\/_._, 2002. 

BOARD OF MEDICINE 

-~ffi-~~~~ LARRY~G~~PHERSON, JR., DIRECTOR 
For 
ZACHARIAH P. ZACHARIAH, M.D. 
CHAIRMAN 

C~RJ~FICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to Paulson A. Kotturan, 



M.D., 1861 West Hillsboro Boulevard, Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442; 

to Kenneth Metzger, Esquire, Tilton & Metzger, P.A., 1435 East 

Piedmont Drive, Suite 210, Tallahassee, Florida 32312; and by 

interoffice delivery to Nancy M. Snurkowski, Chief - Practitioner 

Regulation, and Lisa Pease, Senior Attorney - Appeals, Agency for 

Health Care Administration, 2727 Mahan Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 

32308-5403, on or before 5:00 p.m., this!{_-(/, day of 
~--

/1?1-1---' 2002. 

,/ 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DfiPARTMEITT 01' HE:ALTH, 

Petitioner, 

\!, AHCA Case No. 2000-07215 

PAUL.SON A. l<OTTURAN, M. D. 

Respondent. 

PA\JLSON A. KOTIURAN, M. D., referred to as the "Respondent," and the 

Department of l1ealth, referred to as "Department" stipulate and agree to the following 

Agreement and to the entry of a Anal Order of the Board of Medicine, referred to as 

"Board," Incorporating the Stipulated Facts and St1pulated Disposition In this matter. 

Effective July l, 1997, Petitioner is the state agency ch;;irged with regulati1g t11e 

practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.'13, Florida Stcitutes; Chapter 456, A-orida 

Statutes, and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 

20.43(3), Florida Statutes, the Petitlo11er has contracted with the Agency for liealth 

C;ore Administration to provide consumer complaint, Investigative, and prosecutorial 

services required by the DlV\slon of Medlcal Qual'lty Assurance, counclls, or txiards, as 

appropriate. 
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SilPlJbATEP fACIS 

i. At all times material hereto, Respondent was a licensed physician In the 

State oF Flor1da having bt:e11 Issued license number ME 0050768. 

2. The [>;:partrnent, through its agent, tt1e Agency for Hea"ith Dre 

Administration, received a complaint against Respondent alleging a vlolat:Jon cf Ch<ipter 

458, Flonda Statutes, and the mies enacted pursL1ant thereto. A true and correct cooy of 

the Administrat!Ve Complaint is attachea hereto as Exhibit A. 

3. Respondent rielther admits nor denies the allegations of fact contalnee In 

the Administrative Complaint for purposes of these proceedings only. 

SUPYl.Ait:P CONCl!JSIONS Of bAW 

i. Respondent admits th~t, In his capacity as a licensed physician, he Is 

subject to the provisions of Chapters 456 and 158, Florida Stat:utes, and the jurisdiction of 

the Pep<>rtrnent and the Board. 

2. Respondent admits that the facts set forth In the Administrative complaint, 

if proven, would constitute violations of ChC!pter '158, Florida Statutos, as alleged In the 

Administrative Complaint. 

3. Respondent admits that the Stipulatw Dlsposltlon In this c<1se is f<iir, 

a pproprlate and acceptable to Respondent. 

2 
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SJif!UlATEO DISPOSmON 

1. FUTURE CONQUCI. The Respondent shali not in the future 

vlolatQ chapters 456, 458 and 893, Florida Statutes, or the rules promulgated pursll!li'\t 

thereto. Pr"1or to slgnlng this agreement, the Resoondent stiall read Chapters 456, 4Sll, 

893 and t11e Rules of the Board of Medicine, at Scctio11 648, Florida Mmlnlstratlve Code. 

2. fWf, Resfli)ndent Shall pay an admln1strative flne ln the amount of $4,000 to 

tile Board. Respondent shall pciy this fine within three (3) months of Its lmp::isition by 

Anal Order of the 8oard. THE RESPONDENT ACKNOWlEDGES THAT THE TIMELY 

PAYMENT OF THE FlNE IS HIS UiGAL OBLIGATION AND Rl'SPONSI8lUTV AND 

THE RESPONDENT AGREES TO C!'ASE PRACTICING If' THE FINE IS NOT PA.IO 

AS AGREED TO lN THIS CONSENT AGREEM!:NT, SPEClFICALLY: lF THE 

ftl:SPONDENT HAS NOT RECElVED WRlTIEN CONFIRMATION THAT THE F1Jll 

AMOUNT OF THE FlNE HAS BEEN RECEIVED BY THE l'IOAR.D OFFlCE WITHIN 

SIX (6) MONTHS OF THE! FlUNG OF THIS FlNAL ORDER, THE RESPOND!:NT 

AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICE UNTIL SUCH WIUTIEN CONFIRMATION IS 

RECEIVED BY THE Rl:SPONPENT FROM THE BOARO. (SEE EXHIBIT 61 

PARAGRAPH l OF THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR BOARD ADDRESS AND 

STANDARD TERMS). 

3. COfil OE INVIOSTIGAT!ON AND PROSECUT!ON. Respondent shall pay 

costs of irwe~i.igation and prosecution In the amount of $6,387,8\, Respondent shall 

pay the costs of if)vestigation and prosecution within three (3) months of its imfli)siticn by 

Final Order of the Board. 
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4. CONTINUING MEpICAL EDUCATION. Respondent shall complete the FMA 

Record Keeping course within one (1) year. 

5. R!iPRJMANp, Respondent shall receive a Reprimand from the Board of 

Medicine. 

STANPARP PROVISIONS 

1. It Is expressly underS"..ood that this Agreement is subject to the approval of 

the Board and the Agency. In this regard, th" foregoing paragraphs {and only the 

foregoing paragraphs) shall have no fon:.e and effect unless a Final Order incorporat'lng 

the terms of this Agreement Is entered by the Board. 

2. Responqent IS required to appear before the Board at the meeting of the 

Board where this Agreement ls considered. 

3. Respondent i.md the Agency ftilly understand that this agreement and 

subSl>quent Flrnol Order Incorporating san1e will in no w-ay preclude <iddltional proceedings 

against Respondent for acts or omissions not spocif1cally set forth \n the Adm\nistrntJve 

Complaint attached <is EXhlblt "A" herein. 

4. Upon the Board's adoption of this Agreement, Respondent expressly waives 

all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review of or to 

otherwisi; challenge or contest the validity of the Agreement and the Flnal Order of the 

Boilrd incorporating said Agreement. 

5. Upon the 8ocird's adoption of this Agreernf!nt, the parties hereby agree that, 

except as noted above, each party will bear h1s own attorney's fees and costs resulting 

4 
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from prosocutlon or defense of this matter. Respondent waives the right to seek any 

attorney's fees or costs from the AgenGy !n connection with this matter. 

6. This agreement ts executed by the Respondent for the purpose of avo!ctlng 

further adrninlstratlve action with respect to this cause. Jn this regard, Resporident 

authorizes the Board to review am! examlne all Investigative file materials concerning 

Respondent pr\or to or In conjunct1or1 with consideratlor\ of the Agree~nt. 

Furthemmre, should this Agreement not be aa:epted by the Board, it Is agreed that 

presentation to and consideration of this Agreement and other docurnent5 and matters 

by the Soard shaH not unfairly or Hlegally prejudice the BocF'd or any of Its member"S from 

further participation, consideration, or resoluiion of these proceedings. 

5 



SIGNED this ~-"--day of ;:Jg(!WI «!£.r.;-_, 200~ . 

Before me, personally appeared P,:iu1..sc N t+._ "o._1-rl/~A rv'. whose identity Is 
known to me by :JLJi1CS.1L L 1 c e Nsi;; I type of identification) and who, 
under oath, acknowledges that his/her s1gnat'Jre appeiff's above. 

-<.i:: 
<.:J 
'.-:-I 

::::i 
tJJ 
> 
t.Ll 
u 
Ld 
a: 

My Commission Expires: 
'l- /3- .;;,. 011 t,f 

APPROVJ:D th1s{<f/1;iay ori'bf ~ , 200{:-'. 

.=r 
if, 
~ 

0-

<'? 

CC> 
L>-l 
U-
N 
0 

Robert G. Brooks, M.D., Secretary 

By: Nancy M. Snurkowskl 
Chlef Attorney - Practltl 
Medical Sectlon 

6 
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EXHIBIT 13 

SfANDARD TERMS APPllCABLE TO CONSENT AGREEMENTS 

The following am tile st<indard terms appliC<ible to all consent agreements, 

lnclud'ing supervision <ind monitoring provisions ,1ppllcable to licensees on probation. 

A. PAYMENT OE fINfS. Unless otherwise directed by the consent 

agreement, all fines shall be paid by check or money order and sent to the Board address 

set forth in paragl'ilph F, below. The Boord office does not have the authority to change 

the terms of payment of any fine imposed by the f:lOard. 

B. COMMUNITY SFRYICE ANR CONIJNUlNG EDUCATIQN_ UNITS. 

Unless otherwise dlrectl?O by the consent agreement, all community service requirements, 

continuing education units/courses must be completed, and docurnentatJon of such 

completion submitted to the Board of Medicine at the address set forth below In 

paragraph F, WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE DATE OF THE FlNAL. ORDER. 

C. ADDRESSES. Respondent must keep current residence and prc:Ctice 

addresses or1 file with the Board. Respondent shall notify the Board within ten (10) day~ 

of any changes of said addresses. Furthermore, If the Respondent's license is on 

probation, the Respondent shall notify the Board within ten (10) days ln the event that 

Respondent leaves the active practice of medicine in Flor'1d11. 

D. COSfS. PursL1ant to Section 458,331(2), Florida Statutes, the 

Respondent shall pay all costs necessary to comply with the terms of t!'is Consent 

Agreement. Such costs Include, but are not limited to, the costs of preparation of 

Investigative Reports detailing compliance with the terms of the Consent Agreement, 

~10 
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obtaining supervision or monitoring ot the practice, the cost of quality assurance reviews, 

and the Boi:lrd's admlnlstrat'1ve costs rllrec\ly associated with Respondent's probi:ltlon. 

E flQ_ARD ADQRESS. Unless otherwise directed by the Board offlce, <iii 

fines, repOrts, correspondence and Inquiries shall be sent to; Department of Health, 

HMQAMS/Cllent Services Unit, P.O. Box 6320, Tallahassee1 l'lotida 32314-

632(), Attn: Mec:llcal Ct1mpliance Officer. Unless otherwise directed by the Board 

office, all other correspondence shall b€ sent to Department of Health, 

HMQAS/Cllent Servicru>/BIN# co1, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Tallahassee, 

Florida 32399-32511 Attn: Medical Compliance Officer. 

f. mtffil\l1.LIJY OF PRACTlCE 

a. TOl UNG PROVISIONS. ln the event the Respo11dent leaves the 

State of Florida for a period of thirty days or more or otherwise does net or mav not 

engagB in the active practke of medicine in the State of Florida, then certain provisions of 

Respondent's probation (and only those provisions of the probation) shall be tolled as 

enumerated below and shall remain in a tolled status until Respondent returns to active 

practice in the State of Florida: 

(1) The time period of probation shall be tolled. 

(2) The provisions regarding supervision whether direct or Indirect by 

the monitor/supervisor, and reqL1ired reports from the monitor/supervisor shall be toned. 

(3) Tue provisions regarding preparation of investigative reports 

detailing compliance wlth this StipJlatlon sh11ll be tolled. 

(4) Any provisions regarding community service sh<ill be tolled. 

B 
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b. A.CINE PRACTICE. Jn the event that Respondent leaves 

the active p1actice of medicine for a period of one year or more, the Probation Committee 

may require Respondent to appear before the Probation Committee and demonstrate his 

:ibility to practice rnealclne with ski!! and safety to patients prior to resuming the practk:e 

of medicine or respiratory therapy in this State. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ) 
) 

PETITIONER, ) 
} 

v. ) 
) 

PAULSON A. KOTTURAN, M.D., ) 
) 

RESPONDENT. ) 
) 

CASE NO. 2000-07215 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Department of Health, hereinafter referred to as 

"Petitioner,'' and files this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Medicine against. 

Paulson A. Kotturan, M.D., hereinafter referred to as "Respondent," and alleges: 

1. Effective July 1, 1997, Petitioner is the state agency charged with 

regulating the practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes, Chapter 

456, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 20.43(3), Florida Statutes, the Petitioner has contracted with the Agency for 

Health care Administration to provide consumer complaint, investigative, and 

prosecutorial services required by the Division of Medical Quality Assurance, councils, or 

boards, as appropriate. 

2. Respondent is and has been at all times material hereto a licensed 

physician in the state of Florida, having been issued license number ME 0050768. 

Respondent's last known address is 1861 West Hillsboro Boulevard, Deerfield Beach, 

Florida 33442. 

-1296-,----------------------



3. Respondent specializes in fami\y medicine but is not board certified. 

4. On or about February 14, 2000, Patient A.W. was admitted by the 

Respondent to the North Broward Medical Center with complaints of shortness of breath 

and chest pain. 

5. On or about February 14, 2000, the Respondent conducted a physical 

examination of Patient A.W. 

6. On or abour February 20, 2000, Kim Stephenson, R.N., notified the 

Respondent that he had not examined Patient A.W. on that date. 

7. On or about fi:bruary 21, 2000, Nurse Stephenson notified the 

Respondent that he had not examined Patient A.W. on that date. 

B. On or· about February 22, 2000, Nurse Stephenson notified the" 

Respondent that he had not examined Patient A.W. on that date. 

9. Respondent was required to evaluate Patient A.W. every day during his 

hospitalization, but did not so until F€bruary 22, 2000. 

10. On or about February 22, 2000, the Respondent arrived at the nurse's 

station where Nurse Stephenson was present. 

11. On or about February 22, 2000, the Respondent wrote progress notes for 

Patient A.W. for the previous six days and back-dated them February 15, 2000, through 

February 21, 2000. 

12. Respondent had not examined Patient A.W. on each of be days from 

February 15, 2000, to February 21, 2000. 

2 
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!:OUNT ONE- Failure to Meet Standard of Care 

13. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one ( 1) through tv•elve 

(12), as if fully set forth herein this Count One. 

14. Respondent failed to practice medicine with that level of care, sk'ill, and 

treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar physician as being 

acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances in that the Respondent w ·ote 

and back-dated progress notes for P2tient A.W. for the dates of F-ebrua:y 15, 2000, 

through February 21, 2000, when he had not seen the patient on those dates. 

15. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section 458.331~1)(0, 
_,/ 

Florida Statutes, by failing to practice medicine with that level of care, skill, and 

treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar physician as being· 

acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances. 

COUNT TWO - Inadequate Medical Records 

16. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through twelve 

(12), and fourteen (14) as if fully set forth herein this Count Two. 

17. Respondent failed to keep written medical records justifying the course of 

treatment of Patient A.W., in that the Respondent wrote and back-dated progress notes 

for Patient A.W. for the dates of February 15, 2000, through February 21, 2000, when 

he had not seen the patient on those dates. 

18. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 458.331(1)(m), 

Florida Statutes, by failing to keep legible, as defined by department rule in consultation 

with the board, medical records that identify the licensed physician or the physician 

3 
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extender and supervising physician by name and professional title who is or are 

responsible for rendering, ordering, supervising, or billing for each diagnostic or 

treatment procedure and' that justify the course of treatment of the patient, including, 

but not limited to, patient histories; examination results; test results; records of drugs 

prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and reports of consultati~ms and 

hospitalizations. 

COUNT THREE - Making a False Report 

19. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through twelve 

(12), fourteen (14), and seventeen (17), as if fully set forth herein this Count Three. 

20. Respondent made or filed a report which he knew to be false, in that the 

Respondent wrote and back-dated progress notes for Patient A.W. for the dat;;s or 

February 15, 2000, through February 21, 2000, when he had not seen the pateflt on 

those dates. 

21. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 458.331(l)(h), 

Florida Statutes, by making or filing a report which the licensee knows to be false, 

intentionally or negligently failing to file a report or record required by state or federal 

law, willfully impeding or obstructing such filing or inducing another person to do so. 

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of Medicine enter an 

order imposing one or more of the following penalties: permanent revocation or 

suspension of the Respondent's license, restriction of the Respondent's practice, 

4 
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imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,· placement of the 

Respondent on probation, the assessment of costs related to the ·investigation and 

prosecution of this case as provided for in Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, and/or 

any ottier relief that the Board deems appropriate. 

SIGNED this _Lffk_ day of ~CLwJoobei=l----- ·~-' 2001. 

COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT: 

Kim M. Kluck 
Senior Attorney 
Agency for Health Care Administration 
P. 0. Box 14229 
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-4229 
Florida Bar # 0040967 
KMK 
PCP: September 28, 2001 
PCP Members: Georges El-Bahri, M.D. 

Laurie Davies, M.D. 
Monique Long 

-BOO•----------

John o. Agwunobi, MD, MBA 
Act',ng Secretary 

Nancy M. Snurkowski 
Chief Attorney, Practi ioner Regulati·Jn 

FILED 
':lEPARTMENT OF HEAl.TH 

DEPUTY CLERK 

SLERK fid;.1!,. ~"'"' 
DATE \ 0 ( s/ o I -

5 


